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CHAP. 45 

en vi ronmental and economic impacts. I n add ition, the State 
Planning Office is authorized and directed to obtain from 
the Office of Energy Resources, and other available sources, 
a review of the intergovernmental considerations relevant to 
negotiation and cooperation among the affected states and 
provinces on a project of this kind and to obtain from the 
Office of Energy Resources an assessment of the energy bene
fits to the State and the region of the power project. 

I n conducting these studies it is expected that, where 
appropriate, the State Planning Office will seek the assis
tance of other state agencies and qualified scientific orga
nizations by contract, agreement or other arrangement; and 
be it fu rther 

Reports to the Legislature. Resolved: That the State 
Planning Office shall keep the Joint Standing Committee on 
Energy and Natural Resources and the Joint Standing Commit
tee on Public Utilities fully and currently informed of 
their activities in connection with these studies. 

The State Planning Office shall submit to the Legis-
lature, final reports of these studies when available, and 
on or before February 1, 1983, an interim report on Canadian 
tidal power including a summary of findings, issue identifi
cation and recommendations for fu rther study and action. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 23, 1982. 

CHAPTER 46 

H.P. 2194 - L.D. 2074 

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Mu n ici
palities on Account of Taxes Lost 

Due to Lands Being Classified under 
the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the 
Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after ad
journment unless enacted as emergencies; and 
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Whereas, the municipalities have been reimbursed 75% of 
the tax loss pursuant to Public Law 1977, chapter 720, 
section 3, and there remains moneys due the municipalities 
pursuant to Public Law 1977, chapter 282, section 1, and 
Public Law 1981, chapter 517; and 

Whereas, the municipalities currently need the remain
ing reimbursement funds due to the taxes lost; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Consti
tution of Maine and require the following legislation as 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. 
Resolved: That the following designated municipalities be 
reimbursed for the sums indicated totaling $178,539.94 under 
the provisions of the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law pursuant to 
the Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 578, subsection 1: 

Androscoggin County 

Aubu rn 
Du rham 
Leeds 
Lewiston 
Lisbon 
Livermore 
Livermore Falls 
Mechanic Falls 
Minot 
Poland 
Sabattus 
Tu rner 
Wales 

Aroostook County 

Allagash 
Amity 
Ashland 
Bancroft 
Benedicta 
Bridgewater 
Cary Plantation 
Castle Hill 
Chapman 
Crystal 
Cyr Plantation 
E. Plantation 
Easton 

$ 

1981 

14.49 
101.52 
109.50 

9.71 
166.95 
111 . 79 
154.03 

66.11 
422.84 
173.40 
123.24 
127.22 

9.19 

1,338.05 
115.82 
788.21 

1,800.69 
267.25 
141.26 
65.79 
28.11 

156.22 
273.82 

74.34 
403.42 

98.44 
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Fort Fai rfield 
Glenwood Plantation 
Grand Isle 
Hamlin 
Hammond 
Haynesville 
Hersey 
Hodgdon 
Island Falls 
Limestone 
Linneus 
Littleton 
Ludlow 
Macwahoc Plantation 
Madawaska 
Mapleton 
Masardis 
Merrill 
Monticello 
Moro Plantation 
Nashville Plantation 
New Canada 
New Limerick 
New Sweden 
Oakfield 
Orient 
Oxbow Plantation 
Perham 
Portage Lake 
Reed Plantation 
St. Francis 
St. John Plantation 
Sherman 
Smyrna 
Stockholm 
Van Buren 
Wade 
Wallagrass Plantation 
Washbu rn 
Westfield 
Westmanland 
Weston 
Winterville Plantation 

Cumberland Cou nty 

Baldwin 
Bridgton 
B ru nswick 
Cape Elizabeth 
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1981 

53.67 
703.42 
291.86 

71 . 19 
980.35 
533.53 
313.56 

42.04 
1,295.70 

21.40 
137.85 
48.62 
94.03 

160.16 
6.71 

33.34 
402.00 
473.44 

64.31 
515.62 
424.62 
278.49 

9.34 
79.12 

304.91 
593.29 
335.91 
226.31 
475.01 
971.22 
200.98 
347.60 
483.15 
545.32 
576.34 
81.90 

458.66 
283.31 
24.52 

454.50 
386.66 
338.06 

53.89 

97.01 
1,325.09 

553.96 
42.94 
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Casco 
Cumberland 
Falmouth 
Freeport 
Gorham 
Gray 
Harpswell 
Ha rrison 
Naples 
New Gloucester 
Portland 
Raymond 
Scarborough 
Sebago 
South Portland 
Standish 
Westbrook 
Windham 

Franklin County 

Avon 
Carrabassett Valley 
Ca rthage 
Coplin Plantation 
Dallas Plantation 
Eustis 
Farmington 
Industry 
Jay 
Kingfield 
Madrid 
New Sharon 
New Vineyard 
Phillips 
Rangeley 
Rangeley Plantation 
Sandy River Plantation 
Strong 
Temple 
Weld 
Wilton 

Hancock Cou nty 

Amherst 
Au rora 
Bar Harbor 
Blue Hill 
Brooklin 
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1981 

269.55 
69.16 

199.62 
973.65 
136.09 
155.92 
805.93 
407.95 
255.37 
381.65 

16.70 
897.72 
598.06 
327 .94 

5.25 
565.80 
322.25 
181.91 

434.51 
1,296.26 

627.17 
2,467.20 
2,882.25 

576.26 
121.54 
203.10 
450.45 
572.06 

2,753.84 
293.89 
682.35 
507.78 
467.81 
863.03 
563.10 
270.64 
513.22 
933.22 
166.46 

710.34 
634.35 
223.99 
253.76 

9.37 
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Bucksport 
Casti ne 
Dedham 
Deer Isle 
Eastbrook 
Ellsworth 
Franklin 
Frenchboro 
Gouldsboro 
Great Pond 
Lamoine 
Mariaville 
Mou nt Desert 
Orland 
Osborn 
Otis 
Penobscot 
Sedgwick 
Sorrento 
Southwest Harbor 
Ston i ngton 
Sullivan 
Surry 
Swan's Island 
Tremont 
Trenton 
Verona 
Waltham 
Winter Harbor 

Ken nebec Cou nty 

Augu sta 
Belg rade 
Benton 
China 
Clinton 
Fayette 
Gardiner 
Hallowell 
Litchfield 
Manchester 
Monmouth 
Mount Vernon 
Oakland 
Pittston 
Readfield 
Rome 
Sidney 
Vassalboro 
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1981 

218.85 
132.74 
787.40 
21.25 

441.41 
740.40 
271.76 
87.30 

227.33 
259.66 
23.27 

504.04 
679.91 
215.21 
197.24 
413.44 
354.75 
117.86 

1.45 
15.28 
51.64 

240.11 
155.80 
110.96 
23.92 

439.50 
20.60 

497.80 
87.94 

82.72 
510.76 
204.70 
43.98 

196.68 
239.90 
411.57 
91.80 

505.48 
25.54 

1.35 
138.34 
119. 55 
107.16 
99.00 

187.54 
269. 10 
316.72 
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Vienna 
Wayne 
Winslow 
Winthrop 

Knox County 

Appleton 
Camden 
Cushing 
Friendship 
Hope 
Isle au Haut 
Rockland 
Rockport 
St. George 
South Thomaston 
Thomaston 
Union 
Vinalhaven 
Warren 
Washington 

Lincoln County 

Alna 
Boothbay 
Boothbay Harbor 
Bremen 
Bristol 
Damariscotta 
Dresden 
Edgecomb 
Jefferson 
Newcastle 
Nobleboro 
Somerville 
South Bristol 
Waldoboro 
Westport 
Whitefield 

Oxford Cou nty 

Andover 
Bethel 
Brownfield 
Buckfield 
Byron 
Canton 
Denma rk 
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1981 

274.28 
113.70 
240.45 
196.75 

21.82 
149.68 
189.47 
137.92 
122.08 
42.51 
16.96 

170.67 
25.01 
90.27 
11.59 
27.12 

324.57 
28.43 

151.24 

437.03 
35.16 
63.46 

286.23 
76.12 

234.97 
19.99 
7.10 

195.30 
593.74 
36.90 
4.27 

309.39 
519.18 
116.51 
76.22 

850.57 
2,412.02 

288.51 
361.33 

1,069.72 
773.85 
549.52 
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Dixfield 
Fryeburg 
Gilead 
Greenwood 
Hanover 
Hartford 
Hebron 
Hiram 
Lincoln Plantation 
Lovell 
Magalloway Plantation 
Mexico 
Newry 
Norway 
Otisfield 
Oxford 
Paris 
Peru 
Porter 
Roxbury 
Rumford 
Stoneham 
Stow 
Sumner 
Sweden 
Upton 
Waterford 
West Paris 
Woodstock 

Penobscot County 

Alton 
Bangor 
Bradford 
Bradley 
Brewer 
Burlington 
Carmel 
Carroll Plantation 
Charleston 
Chester 
Clifton 
Corinna 
Cori nth 
Dexter 
Dixmont 
Drew Plantation 
East Millinocket 
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1981 

2,505.27 
1,966.20 

359.49 
710.39 
42.84 

329.66 
90.94 

169.84 
589.87 
595.90 
959.78 
315.45 
977 .32 
295.86 
87.11 

198.96 
1,295.70 

530.25 
292.35 
812.92 

3,882.12 
3.71 

55.44 
461.84 
359.10 
763.87 
241.02 
102.35 
554.44 

377 .36 
24.30 

283.18 
1,425.00 

12.19 
987.52 

71.04 
75.45 

212.60 
1,972.65 

382.84 
38.22 

552.85 
569.95 
70.84 

695.51 
118.65 
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Eddington 
Edi nbu rg 
Enfield 
Etna 
Exeter 
Garland 
Glenburn 
Green bu s h 
Greenfield 
Hampden 
Holden 
Howland 
Hudson 
LaGrange 
Lakeville 
Lee 
Levant 
Lincoln 
Lowell 
Mattawamkeag 
Maxfield 
Medway 
Milford 
Millinocket 
Mount Chase 
Newburgh 
Newport 
Old Town 
Orono 
Orrington 
Passadumkeag 
Patten 
Plymouth 
Prentiss Plantation 
Seboeis Plantation 
Springfield 
Stacyville 
Stetson 
Veazie 
Webster Plantation 
Winn 
Woodville 

Piscataquis County 

Abbot 
Atkinson 
Barnard Plantation 
Beaver Cove 
Blanchard Plantation 

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

1981 

141.90 
660.11 
321.54 

49.49 
475.50 
347.88 

29.25 
519.86 
607.03 
56.56 

155.40 
422.01 
303.30 
285.69 
838.03 
864.39 

3.75 
673.61 
98.24 

723.71 
130.09 
794.31 
655.80 
155.32 
487.59 
243.15 
163.39 
187.91 
71. 76 
63.76 

195.30 
1,062.00 

356.40 
660.82 
196.85 
464.81 
607.05 
51.97 
3.79 

660.83 
733.05 
794.81 

225.27 
345.64 
386.06 

2,526.00 
707.66 
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Bowerbank 
Brownville 
Dover- Foxcroft 
Elliottsville Plantation 
Greenville 
Guilford 
Kingsbury Plantation 
La ke View Plantation 
Medford 
Milo 
Monson 
Parkman 
Sangervi lie 
Sebec 
Shirley 
Wellington 
Willimantic 

Sagadahoc County 

Arrowsic 
Bath 
Bowdoin 
Bowdoinham 
Georgetown 
Ph ippsbu rg 
Richmond 
Topsham 
West Bath 
Woolwich 

Somerset County 

Anson 
Athens 
Bingham 
Brighton Plantation 
Cambridge 
Canaan 
Caratunk 
Cornville 
Dennistown Plantation 
Detroit 
Fai rfield 
Ha rmony 
Ha rtland 
Highland Plantation 
Jackman 
Madison 
Mercer 
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1981 

759.56 
3,038.25 

534.93 
4, 188.15 
3,135.75 

305.64 
921.60 
836.86 
543.88 

1,048.80 
537.65 
405.99 

64.54 
309.07 

1,018.84 
423.71 
557.72 

18.05 
7.27 

315.27 
139.60 
18.56 

380.11 
147.86 
194.14 
63.99 
20.40 

378.60 
376.76 
586.20 
825.64 
88.56 

240.30 
998.66 
92.18 

486.69 
57.13 

1,304.40 
74.05 

341.44 
407.34 
649.23 
560.96 
184.45 
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Moose River 
New Portland 
Norridgewock 
Pittsfield 
Pleasant Ridge Plantation 
Ripley 
St. Albans 
Skowhegan 
Smithfield 
Solon 
Sta rks 
The Forks Plantation 
West Forks Plantation 

Waldo Cou nty 

Belfast 
Brooks 
Burnham 
Fran kfort 
Freedom 
Islesboro 
Jackson 
Knox 
Liberty 
Lincolnville 
Mon roe 
Montville 
Northport 
Palermo 
Sea rsmont 
Searsport 
Swanville 
Thorndike 
Troy 
Unity 
Waldo 
Winterport 

Washington County 

Addison 
Alexander 
Baileyville 
Baring Plantation 
Beddington 
Calais 
Centerville 
Charlotte 
Columbia 
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1981 

808.17 
334.84 
669.48 
42.04 

408.32 
75.30 

196.91 
307.35 
171.51 
699.07 
107.62 
765.11 
802.47 

78.50 
53.49 

188.61 
65.47 
37.12 
11 .41 

177.00 
5.10 

16.76 
30.19 
44.85 
17.24 
1.50 

47.22 
40.01 
3.30 

13.84 
104.62 
284.89 

51.47 
21.34 
27.55 

72.78 
430.83 
465.21 

73.91 
590.25 
249.86 
669.95 
189.64 
279.00 
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Columbia Falls 
Cooper 
Crawford 
Cutler 
Danforth 
Dennysville 
East Machias 
G rand La ke Stream 
Harrington 
Jonesboro 
Jonesport 
Lubec 
Machias 
Mach iasport 
Marshfield 
Meddybemps 
Milbridge 
Northfield 
Number 14 Plantation 
Number 21 Plantation 
Pembroke 
Perry 
Princeton 
Robbinston 
Steuben 
Talmadge 
Topsfield 
Vanceboro 
Waite 
Wesley 
Whiting 
Whitneyville 

York County 

Alfred 
Arundel 
Berwick 
Biddeford 
Buxton 
Cornish 
Dayton 
Eliot 
Hollis 
Kennebunk 
Kennebunkport 
Lebanon 
Limerick 
Limi ngton 
Lyman 
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1981 

381 .71 
249.64 
420.35 
444.90 

1,020.41 
171 .49 
328.12 
858.30 

2.48 
274.99 
162.45 
27.37 
32.81 

144.00 
902.25 
147.90 

6.90 
1, 188.34 

627.52 
293.05 
181 .50 

19.31 
525.79 

71.06 
81 .71 

414.94 
847.42 
404.12 
630.38 

1,427.91 
432.27 
113.77 

128.91 
233.93 
79.20 

219.15 
56.36 

706.79 
.49 

362.59 
291 .73 
94.95 

2,100.09 
271.34 
37.50 

437.46 
110.06 
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Newfield 
North Berwick 
Old Orchard Beach 
Parsonsfield 
Saco 
Sanford 
Shapleigh 
South Berwick 
Waterboro 
Wells 
York 

1981 

247.05 
40.50 

111 .24 
1, 176. 17 

169.22 
143.29 
25.91 

426.30 
149.61 
175.54 
733.63 

TOTAL $178,539.94 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 30, 1982. 

CHAPTER 47 

H.P. 2159 - L.D. 2059 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner 
of Marine Resources to Convey an Easement 

over Certain State Land. 

Commissioner of Marine Resources; authorized to convey 
an easement over certain state lands. Resolved: That the 
Commissioner of Marine Resources is authorized to grant to 
Jane Flower such easements as may be mutually agreeable, 
subject to the terms in this resolve, for the purpose of 
conveying sewage across state-owned land at McKown Point, 
Boothbay Harbor, which land is described in a deed recorded 
at the Lincoln County Registry of Deeds, book 973, page 43, 
hereinafter referred to as "deed." 

1 . The Flower sewage system serviced by the sewage 
pipeline shall be subject to approval by the Department of 
Environmental Protection and the Department of Marine 
Resou rces. 


