# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

**AND** 

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

**AND** 

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

environmental and economic impacts. In addition, the State Planning Office is authorized and directed to obtain from the Office of Energy Resources, and other available sources, a review of the intergovernmental considerations relevant to negotiation and cooperation among the affected states and provinces on a project of this kind and to obtain from the Office of Energy Resources an assessment of the energy benefits to the State and the region of the power project.

In conducting these studies it is expected that, where appropriate, the State Planning Office will seek the assistance of other state agencies and qualified scientific organizations by contract, agreement or other arrangement; and be it further

Reports to the Legislature. Resolved: That the State Planning Office shall keep the Joint Standing Committee on Energy and Natural Resources and the Joint Standing Committee on Public Utilities fully and currently informed of their activities in connection with these studies.

The State Planning Office shall submit to the Legislature, final reports of these studies when available, and on or before February 1, 1983, an interim report on Canadian tidal power including a summary of findings, issue identification and recommendations for further study and action.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 23, 1982.

#### **CHAPTER 46**

H.P. 2194 - L.D. 2074

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Taxes Lost
Due to Lands Being Classified under
the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the municipalities have been reimbursed 75% of the tax loss pursuant to Public Law 1977, chapter 720, section 3, and there remains moneys due the municipalities pursuant to Public Law 1977, chapter 282, section 1, and Public Law 1981, chapter 517; and

Whereas, the municipalities currently need the remaining reimbursement funds due to the taxes lost; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That the following designated municipalities be reimbursed for the sums indicated totaling \$178,539.94 under the provisions of the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 578, subsection 1:

Androscoggin County	1981
Androscoggiii County  Auburn Durham Leeds Lewiston Lisbon Livermore Livermore Falls Mechanic Falls Minot Poland Sabattus	\$ 14.49 101.52 109.50 9.71 166.95 111.79 154.03 66.11 422.84 173.40 123.24
Tu <b>r</b> ner Wales	127.22

### Aroostook County

Allagash	1,338.05
Amity	115.82
Ashland	788.21
Bancroft	1,800.69
Benedicta	267.25
Bridgewater	141.26
Cary Plantation	65.79
Castle Hill	28.11
Chapman	156.22
Crystal	273.82
Cyr Plantation	74.34
E. Plantation	403.42
Easton	98.44

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION—1981	CHAP, 40
	1981
Fort Fairfield Glenwood Plantation Grand Isle Hamlin Hammond Haynesville Hersey Hodgdon Island Falls Limestone Linneus Littleton Ludlow Macwahoc Plantation Madawaska Mapleton Masardis Merrill Monticello Moro Plantation New Canada New Limerick New Sweden Oakfield Orient Oxbow Plantation Perham Portage Lake Reed Plantation St. Francis St. John Plantation Sherman Smyrna Stockholm Van Buren Wade Wallagrass Plantation Washburn Westfield Westmanland Weston Winterville Plantation Cumberland County	53.67 703.42 291.86 71.19 980.35 533.53 313.56 42.04 1,295.70 21.40 137.85 48.62 94.03 160.16 6.71 33.34 402.00 473.44 64.31 515.62 424.62 278.49 9.34 79.12 304.91 593.29 335.91 226.31 475.01 971.22 200.98 347.60 483.15 545.32 576.34 81.90 458.66 283.31 24.52 454.50 386.66 338.06 53.89
Baldwin Bridgton	97.01 1,325.09
Brunswick	553.96
Cape Elizabeth	42.94

	1981
Casco Cumberland Falmouth Freeport Gorham Gray Harpswell Harrison Naples New Gloucester Portland Raymond Scarborough Sebago South Portland Standish Westbrook	269.55 69.16 199.62 973.65 136.09 155.92 805.93 407.95 255.37 381.65 16.70 897.72 598.06 327.94 5.25 565.80 322.25 181.91
Franklin County	
Avon Carrabassett Valley Carthage Coplin Plantation Dallas Plantation Eustis Farmington Industry Jay Kingfield Madrid New Sharon New Vineyard Phillips Rangeley Rangeley Rangeley Plantation Sandy River Plantation Strong Temple Weld Wilton	434.51 1,296.26 627.17 2,467.20 2,882.25 576.26 121.54 203.10 450.45 572.06 2,753.84 293.89 682.35 507.78 467.81 863.03 563.10 270.64 513.22 933.22 166.46
Hancock County	
Amherst Aurora Bar Harbor Blue Hill Brooklin	710.34 634.35 223.99 253.76 9.37

	. 1981
Bucksport Castine Dedham Deer Isle Eastbrook Ellsworth Franklin Frenchboro Gouldsboro Great Pond Lamoine Mariaville Mount Desert Orland Osborn Otis Penobscot Sedgwick Sorrento Southwest Harbor Stonington Sullivan Surry Swan's Island Tremont Trenton Verona Waltham Winter Harbor	218.85 132.74 787.40 21.25 441.41 740.40 271.76 87.30 227.33 259.66 23.27 504.04 679.91 215.21 197.24 413.44 354.75 117.86 1.45 15.28 51.64 240.11 155.80 110.96 23.92 439.50 20.60 497.80 87.94
Augusta Belgrade Benton China Clinton Fayette Gardiner Hallowell Litchfield Manchester Monmouth Mount Vernon Oakland Pittston Readfield Rome Sidney Vassalboro	82.72 510.76 204.70 43.98 196.68 239.90 411.57 91.80 505.48 25.54 1.35 138.34 119.55 107.16 99.00 187.54 269.10 316.72

Vienna Wayne Winslow Winthrop	1981 274.28 113.70 240.45 196.75
Knox County	
Appleton Camden Cushing Friendship Hope Isle au Haut Rockland Rockport St. George South Thomaston Thomaston Union Vinalhaven Washington	21.82 149.68 189.47 137.92 122.08 42.51 16.96 170.67 25.01 90.27 11.59 27.12 324.57 28.43 151.24
Lincoln County	
Alna Boothbay Boothbay Harbor Bremen Bristol Damariscotta Dresden Edgecomb Jefferson Newcastle Nobleboro Somerville South Bristol Waldoboro Westport Whitefield	437.03 35.16 63.46 286.23 76.12 234.97 19.99 7.10 195.30 593.74 36.90 4.27 309.39 519.18 116.51 76.22
Oxford County	
Andover Bethel Brownfield Buckfield Byron Canton Denmark	850.57 2,412.02 288.51 361.33 1,069.72 773.85 549.52

1981

118.65

East Millinocket

Dixfield	2,505.27
Fryeburg	1,966.20
Gilead	359.49
Greenwood	710.39
Hanover	42.84
Hartford	329.66
Hebron	90.94
Hiram	169.84
Lincoln Plantation	589.87
Lovell	595.90
Magalloway Plantation	959.78
Mexico	315.45
Newry	977.32
Norway	295.86
Otisfield	87.11
Oxford	198.96
Paris	1,295.70
Peru	530.25
Porter	292.35
Roxbury	812.92
Rumford	3,882.12
Stoneham	3,002.12
Stow	55.44
Sumner	461.84
Sweden	359.10
Upton	763.87
Waterford West Paris	241.02 102.35
Woodstock	554.44
Penobscot County	
Alton	377.36
Bangor	24.30
Bradford	283.18
Bradley	1,425.00
Brewer	12.19
Burlington	987.52
Carmel	71.04
Carroll Plantation	75.45
Charleston	212.60
Chester	1,972.65
Clifton	382.84
Corinna	38.22
Corinth	552.85
Dexter	569.95
Dixmont	70.84
Drew Plantation	695.51
Fast Millipsoket	119 65

	1981
Eddington Edinburg Enfield Etna Exeter Garland Glenburn Greenbush Greenfield Hampden Holden Howland Hudson LaGrange Lakeville Lee Levant Lincoln Lowell Mattawamkeag Maxfield Medway Milford Millinocket Mount Chase Newburgh Newport Old Town Orono Orrington Passadumkeag Patten Plymouth Prentiss Plantation Seboeis Plantation Springfield Stacyville Stetson Veazie Webster Plantation Winn Woodville	141.90 660.11 321.54 49.49 475.50 347.88 29.25 519.86 607.03 56.56 155.40 422.01 303.30 285.69 838.03 864.39 3.75 673.61 98.24 723.71 130.09 794.31 655.80 155.32 487.59 243.15 163.39 187.91 71.76 63.76 195.30 1,062.00 356.40 660.82 196.85 464.81 607.05 51.97 3.79 660.83 733.05 794.81
Piscataquis County	
Abbot Atkinson Barnard Plantation Beaver Cove Blanchard Plantation	225.27 345.64 386.06 2,526.00 707.66

	1981
Bowerbank Brownville Dover-Foxcroft Elliottsville Plantation Greenville Guilford Kingsbury Plantation Lake View Plantation Medford Milo Monson Parkman Sangerville Sebec Shirley	759.56 3,038.25 534.93 4,188.15 3,135.75 305.64 921.60 836.86 543.88 1,048.80 537.65 405.99 64.54 309.07 1,018.84
Wellington	423.71
Willimantic	557.72
Sagadahoc County	
Arrowsic Bath Bowdoin Bowdoinham Georgetown Phippsburg Richmond Topsham West Bath Woolwich  Somerset County	18.05 7.27 315.27 139.60 18.56 380.11 147.86 194.14 63.99 20.40
Anson Athens Bingham Brighton Plantation Cambridge Canaan Caratunk Cornville Dennistown Plantation Detroit Fairfield Harmony Hartland Highland Plantation Jackman Madison Mercer	378.60 376.76 586.20 825.64 88.56 240.30 998.66 92.18 486.69 57.13 1,304.40 74.05 341.44 407.34 649.23 560.96 184.45

	1981
Moose River New Portland Norridgewock Pittsfield Pleasant Ridge Plantation Ripley St. Albans Skowhegan Smithfield Solon Starks The Forks Plantation West Forks Plantation	808.17 334.84 669.48 42.04 408.32 75.30 196.91 307.35 171.51 699.07 107.62 765.11 802.47
Waldo County	
Belfast Brooks Burnham Frankfort Freedom Islesboro Jackson Knox Liberty Lincolnville Monroe Montville Northport Palermo Searsmont Searsport Swanville Thorndike Troy Unity Waldo Winterport	78.50 53.49 188.61 65.47 37.12 11.41 177.00 5.10 16.76 30.19 44.85 17.24 1.50 47.22 40.01 3.30 13.84 104.62 284.89 51.47 21.34 27.55
Washington County	
Addison Alexander Baileyville Baring Plantation Beddington Calais Centerville Charlotte Columbia	72.78 430.83 465.21 73.91 590.25 249.86 669.95 189.64 279.00

	1981
Columbia Falls	381.71
Cooper	249.64
Crawford	420.35
Cutler	444.90
Danforth	1,020.41
Dennysville	171.49
East Machias	328.12
Grand Lake Stream	858.30
Harrington	2.48
Jonesboro	274.99
Jonesport Lubec	162.45
Machias	27.37
	32.81
Machiasport Marah field	144.00 902.25
Marshfield Maddylanna	147.90
Meddybemps Milhaidan	6.90
Milbridge Northfield	
Number 14 Plantation	1,188.34 627.52
Number 14 Flantation  Number 21 Plantation	293.05
Pembroke	181.50
Perry	19.31
Princeton	525.79
Robbinston	71.06
Steuben	81.71
Talmadge	414.94
Topsfield	847.42
Vanceboro	404.12
Waite	630.38
Wesley	1,427.91
Whiting	432.27
Whitneyville	113.77
With the y vine	110.11
York County	
Alfred	128.91
Arundel	233.93
Berwick	79.20
Biddeford	219.15
Buxton	56.36
Cornish	706.79
Dayton	. 49
Eliot	362.59
Hollis	291.73
Kennebunk	94.95
Kennebunkport	2,100.09
Lebanon	271.34
Limerick	37.50
Limington	437.46
Lyman	110.06

	1981
Newfield	247.05
North Berwick	40.50
Old Orchard Beach	111.24
Parsonsfield	1,176.17
Saco	169.22
Sanford	143.29
Shapleigh	25.91
South Berwick	426.30
Waterboro	149.61
Wells	175.54
York	733.63
TOTAL	\$178,539.94

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 30, 1982.

#### **CHAPTER 47**

H.P. 2159 - L.D. 2059

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Marine Resources to Convey an Easement over Certain State Land.

Commissioner of Marine Resources; authorized to convey an easement over certain state lands. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Marine Resources is authorized to grant to Jane Flower such easements as may be mutually agreeable, subject to the terms in this resolve, for the purpose of conveying sewage across state-owned land at McKown Point, Boothbay Harbor, which land is described in a deed recorded at the Lincoln County Registry of Deeds, book 973, page 43, hereinafter referred to as "deed."

1. The Flower sewage system serviced by the sewage pipeline shall be subject to approval by the Department of Environmental Protection and the Department of Marine Resources.